VINCI Energies Germany 1.0% 1.0% 6.7% 7.2% - -

VINCI Energies North America 4.7% 2.0% 8.2% N/A - -

VINCI Energies Benelux 1.5% 1.0% 7.2% 7.5% - -

VINCI Energies Scandinavia 1.5% 1.0% 6.7% 6.8% - -

VINCI Highways (*) (*) 9.5% 8.9% - -

Entrepose  8.5% 1.0% 8.1% 9.2% - -

VINCI Energies Switzerland 1.2% 1.0% 5.1% 5.0% - -

Soletanche Bachy 3.5% 1.5% 8.1% 9.3% - -

Other goodwill  -3% - 7% 0% - 6% 7% - 17% 7% - 17% (11) (4)

Total (11) (4)

(*) For concessions, cash flow projections are determined over the length of concession contracts.
The average revenue growth rate for the ASF group (ASF and Escota), based on the residual periods of concessions contracts, is 1.5%. Those used by VINCI Airports and VINCI Highways are respectively
4.0% and 7.4%.

Sensitivity of the value in use of cash-generating units to the assumptions made
The following table shows the sensitivity of enterprise value to the assumptions made for the main goodwill items:

Sensitivity to discount and perpetual growth rates and to cash flow

Sensitivity to rates Sensitivity to cash flows

Discount rate
for cash flows

Perpetual growth rate
for cash flows

Change in forecast operating cash flows
(before tax)

(in € millions) 0.5% -0.5% 0.5% -0.5% 5.0% -5.0%

VINCI Energies France (452) 530 429 (366) 315 (315)

ASF group (881) 929 (*) (*) 1,339 (1,339)

VINCI Airports (718) 790 (*) (*) 622 (622)

VINCI Energies Germany (204) 242 200 (168) 130 (130)

VINCI Energies North America (60) 71 58 (49) 41 (41)

VINCI Energies Benelux (70) 83 67 (57) 48 (48)

VINCI Energies Scandinavia (56) 67 55 (46) 35 (35)

VINCI Highways (190) 208 (*) (*) 157 (157)

Entrepose  (44) 50 40 (35) 31 (31)

VINCI Energies Switzerland (98) 125 109 (85) 46 (46)

Soletanche Bachy (227) 265 213 (183) 157 (157)

(*) Forecasts of cash flows are determined over the residual periods of the concession contracts.

These sensitivity calculations show that a change of 50 basis points in the assumptions for discount and perpetual growth rates or a +/-5% change
in projected operating cash flow would not have a material impact on the results of impairment tests or, therefore, on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements at 31 December 2018.

Consolidated financial statements

38 2018 Annual Report - VINCI

10. Investments in companies accounted for under the equity method:
associates and joint ventures

[…]

• the cash flow connected with net floating rate financial debt;

• fixed rate financial instruments, recognised on the balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss;

• derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedges. These mainly comprise net call option positions of which the maximum loss
over the life of the transaction does not exceed the premium paid.

On the other hand, fluctuations in the value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are recognised directly in equity and have no effect on
profit or loss (for the effective portion).

The analysis below has been prepared assuming that the amount of the financial debt and derivatives at 31 December 2018 remains constant
over one year. The consequence of a variation in interest rates of 25 basis points at the balance sheet date would be an increase or decrease of
equity and pre-tax income for the amounts shown below. For the purpose of this analysis, the other variables are assumed to remain constant.

31/12/2018

(in € millions)

Income Equity

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

+25 bp

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

-25 bp

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

+25 bp

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

-25 bp

Floating rate debt after hedging (accounting basis) (33) 33 - -

Floating rate assets after hedging (accounting basis) 14 (14) - -

Derivatives not designated as hedges for accounting purposes (2) 2 - -

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - - 164 (164)

Total (21) 21 164 (164)

25.1.2 Description of hedging transactions

Fair value hedges
At the balance sheet date, details of the instruments designated as fair value hedges, which included receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swaps
and cross-currency swaps, were as follows:

(in € millions)

Receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swap

Fair value
Notional
amount

Within
1 year

Between
1 and 2 years

Between
3 and 5 years

After
5 years

31/12/2018 537 12,769 1,301 1,163 2,556 7,749

31/12/2017 547 9,036 444 1,352 2,605 4,636

These transactions relate mainly to the fixed rate bond issues by ASF, VINCI SA and Cofiroute.